

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-1452

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN,

Appellant/Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE JEFFREY H. ATWATER, ETC.,

Appellee/Respondent.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/RESPONDENT
JEFFREY H. ATWATER, AS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER**

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

LORI L. JOBE
Florida Bar No. 0016650
Attorney for Appellee/Respondent
Department of Financial Services
Division of Legal Services
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-4247
Phone (850) 413-3010
Facsimile (850) 413-3029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE LOWER TRIBUNAL CORRECTLY APPLIED
 THE GOVERNING PRINCIPLES OF CONTROLLING LAW
 WHEN IT REQUIRED EVIDENCE TO DEMONSTRATE
 THAT EXTRAORDINARY AND UNUSUAL
 CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANT THE REIMBURSEMENT
 OF EXCESS INVESTIGATIVE FEES 4

 II. THE LOWER TRIBUNAL DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION IN DENYING REIMBURSEMENT OF THE
 REQUESTED EXCESS FEES 6

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	6
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	3, 6, 8
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Fin.Servcs. v. Freeman</i> , 921 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knight v. City of Miami</i> , 127 Fla. 585, 589, So. 2d 801 (1937)	5
<i>Maas v. Olive</i> , 992 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2008)	4
<i>Makemson v. Martin County</i> , 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	1, 5
<i>Olive v. Maas</i> , 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheppard & White, P.A., v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 751 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000).....	9
<i>Smith v. McEwen</i> , 119 Fla. 498, 161 So. 68 (1935).....	4

Florida Statutes

Section 27.710(3), Fla. Stat. (2010)	8
Section 27.711(4), Fla. Stat. (2010)	9
Section 27.711(5), Fla .Stat. (2010)	7
Section 27.711(13), Fla .Stat. (2010).....	6

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210	iii, 12
